

No. 14-3599

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

MATHEW MARTOMA,

Defendant-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

RICHARD D. WILLSTATTER
GREEN & WILLSTATTER
200 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 605
White Plains, New York 10601
Tel: (914) 948-5656
*Vice Chair, NACDL Amicus Curiae
Committee*

IRA M. FEINBERG
COURTNEY COLLIGAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel: (212) 918-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

ROLAND G. RIOPELLE
SERCARZ & RIOPELLE, LLP
810 Seventh Avenue, Suite 620
New York, New York 10019
Tel: (212) 586-4900
President, NYCDL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PANEL IMPROPERLY OVERRULED BINDING CIRCUIT PRECEDENT	5
II. THE PANEL’S RULING IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>DIRKS</i> AND <i>SALMAN</i> , AND UNDERCUTS THE VITALITY OF THE “PERSONAL BENEFIT” REQUIRMENT	7
III. CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES COUNSEL AGAINST THE PANEL’S EXPANSIVE EXTENSION OF INSIDER TRADING LAW	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doscher v. Sea Port Grp. Sec., LLC</i> , 832 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	12
<i>SEC v. Monarch Fund</i> , 608 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1979)	7
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	12
<i>United States v. Bray</i> , 853 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Cardiff</i> , 344 U.S. 174 (1952).....	12
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	12
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	12
Other Authorities	
Hon. Paul A. Engelmayer, “Congress: U.S. Needs an Insider Trading Law,” N.Y.L.J (Oct. 23, 2015).....	10
